duration. The ICER was higher than the base case for the scenario of treatment until progression

(£43,921 per QALY), but was similar to the base case when assuming treatment until discontinuation

or progression, whichever occurs first (£28,398 per QALY). In scenarios that assumed an equivalent

duration of therapy between the two treatment arms, ceritinib was found to be a dominant strategy

over crizotinib.

Compared to the base-case ICER (reflecting a 20-year time horizon), the ICER was similar when

using a 15-year horizon (£29,440 per QALY), and was moderately higher (£33,593 per QALY) when

using a 10-year horizon. The ICER for ceritinib vs. crizotinib showed small to moderate variation when

changing PFS-related parameters, the discount rate for costs or effectiveness, or PF utility values

(although the ICER was not sensitive to the use of treatment-non-specific PF utilities). The cost-

effectiveness results were not sensitive to medical costs associated with PF or PD health states,

terminal care costs, AE-related costs, or the PD utility value.

Company evidence submission template for ceritinib for untreated anaplastic lymphoma kinase-
positive non-small cell lung cancer [ID1117]

© Novartis 2017. All rights reserved   Page 117 of 131

Table 51. Tabulated DSA results for ceritinib vs. crizotinib

Parameter Incremental cost per
QALY gained, £

Base case 27,936

Time Horizon

Scenario: 10-year time horizon 33,593

Scenario: 15-year time horizon 29,440

Progression-free Survival

Crizotinib PFS HR

   Base case + 10% 26,806

   Base case - 10% 29,415

Scenario: ceritinib PFS function - Weibull 27,002

Scenario: ceritinib PFS function - Gompertz 22,279

Overall Survival

Crizotinib OS HR

   Base case + 10% 21,763

   Base case - 10% 44,925

Scenario: ceritinib OS function - Weibull 33,215

Scenario: ceritinib OS function - Gompertz 44,060

Scenario: assume the same PD survival as crizotinib 28,050

Drug costs

Ceritinib drug cost per month

   Base case + 10% 42,114

   Base case - 10% 13,758

Crizotinib drug cost per month

   Base case + 10% 16,269

   Base case - 10% 39,603

Drug administration cost per month

   Base case + 10% 27,950

   Base case - 10% 27,922

Scenario: drug dose intensity assumed to be 100% 61,070

Scenario: real-world distribution of second-line treatments Dominant

Treatment duration

Scenario: treatment until discontinuation (equivalent ToT with both
based on ASCEND-4)

Dominant

Scenario: treatment until discontinuation (equivalent ToT with both
based on PROFILE 1014)

Dominant

Scenario: treatment until progression 43,921

Scenario: treatment until discontinuation or progression whichever
occurs first

28,398

Other medical costs

PF medical costs

   Base case + 10% 28,208

   Base case - 10% 27,664

PD medical costs

   Base case + 10% 27,938

   Base case - 10% 27,934

Terminal care costs (one time)

   Base case + 10% 27,895

Company evidence submission template for ceritinib for untreated anaplastic lymphoma kinase-
positive non-small cell lung cancer [ID1117]

© Novartis 2017. All rights reserved   Page 118 of 131

AE, adverse event; OS, overall survival; PD, progressed disease; PF, progression free; PFS, progression-free
survival; ToT, time on treatment

   Base case - 10% 27,977

Cost of AEs

Cost of AEs

   No AE cost 27,709

   2x base case AE cost 28,163

Utilities

PF utility for both treatment arms:

   Base case + 10% 25,408

   Base case - 10% 31,023

PD utility for both treatment arms:

   Base case + 10% 27,922

   Base case - 10% 27,950

Discount rate

Discount rate: cost

   0% 33,358

   6% 24,831

Discount rate: effectiveness

   0% 21,938

   6% 32,552

Company evidence submission template for ceritinib for untreated anaplastic lymphoma kinase-positive non-small cell lung cancer [ID1117]

© Novartis 2017. All rights reserved   Page 119 of 131

Figure 23. Tornado diagram based on DSA results for ceritinib vs. crizotinib

AE, adverse event; OS, overall survival; PFS, progression-free survival; ToT, time on treatment
ᵋ Ceritinib is dominant over crizotinib in this sensitivity analysis.

Company evidence submission template for ceritinib for untreated anaplastic lymphoma kinase-
positive non-small cell lung cancer [ID1117]

© Novartis 2017. All rights reserved   Page 120 of 131

B 3.9 Subgroup analysis

Clinical data indicated that the benefits of ceritinib over chemotherapy were consistent across the

entire patient population (see section B 2.7). Thus no subgroup analyses were performed.